SAMSON
PC/104 Single-Board Computer
With E3825/E3845 Processor
User Manual
Rev 1.0
© Copyright 2025
Diamond Systems Corporation

Dimension (L x W) 90 x 96 mm (3.55” x 3.775”)
Samson User Manual rev 01.0 www.diamondsystems.com Page 6
2.3 Samson Ordering Guide
The table below lists the available standard configurations for the carrier board. As the board can work with
multiple COMs, new COMs are tested and added regularly, so check the Diamond website for currently available
SBC processor options. In general, when a new COM is added, OS support will also be available for the current
versions of Windows and Ubuntu Linux.
SAM-E3825-4G-XT Samson PC/104 SBC, E3825 processor, 4GB, -40 to +85C
SAM-E3845-4G-XT Samson PC/104 SBC, E3825 processor, 4GB, -40 to +85C
CK-SAM-01 Cable Kit, includes the following:
1 x SATA cable
1 x Audio cable
4 x COM port cables
1 x KB & MS cable
1 x USB cable
1 x VGA cable
2 x LAN cables
1x GPIO cable
Samson User Manual rev 1.0 www.diamondsystems.com        Page 7
3 BLOCK DIAGRAM
Figure 1: SAMSON PC/104 CPU Module Block Diagram
Samson User Manual rev 1.0 www.diamondsystems.com Page 8
4 BOARD DIMENSIONS
The illustrations below provide dimensions of the key connectors and features of Samson.
Samson User Manual rev 1.0 www.diamondsystems.com Page 9
5 CONNECTOR AND JUMPER LOCATIONS
Figure 2: Top view (heat sink omitted)
Figure 3: Bottom view showing Minicard and SODIMM sockets
Samson User Manual rev 1.0 www.diamondsystems.com Page 10
5.1 Jumper Selection
The board comes with some jumpers to alter the hardware configuration.
The following table describes the Jumper Blocks on the baseboard.
Jumper Description
JP1 Sets LCD inverter voltage
JP2 Sets LCD panel voltage
JP3 The voltage selection of LCD panel
JP4
Figure 4: Default Jumper Locations
Samson User Manual rev 1.0 www.diamondsystems.com Page 11
5.1.1 JINV1
The JP1 jumper allows you to set the LCD inverter voltage for the LCD connector INV1. This jumper determines
the voltage for pin 1 of the INV1 connector. It features a 2.00mm pitch, 1x3-pin header jumper type. The voltage
can be configured as follows:
• Pins 1-2: +12V
• Pins 2-3: +5V (default setting)
This configuration lets you easily switch between different voltage levels based on your specific LCD
requirements.
5.1.2 JLVCD1
The jumper for setting the LCD panel voltage allows you to configure the voltage output for your LCD panel. It
utilizes a 2.00mm pitch, 1x3-pin header. The available voltage settings are:
• Pins 1-2: +5V
• Pins 2-3: +3.3V (default setting)
This jumper configuration lets you adjust the voltage to match the requirements of your specific LCD panel.
5.1.3 JBAT1
The JBAT1 jumper is used for selecting the voltage of the LCD panel and managing the CMOS memory. It is a
2.00mm pitch, 1x3-pin header. The jumper has two configuration options:
• Pins 1-2: Keeps CMOS (default setting)
• Pins 2-3: Clears CMOS
This feature allows you to either retain or reset the CMOS settings based on your system requirements.
5.1.4 JPIC1
This jumper is for internal testing only.
Samson User Manual rev 1.0 www.diamondsystems.com Page 12
6 CONNECTOR PINOUTS
6.1 PWR1
The input power is provided by a 6 position screw terminal block.